
252

ME-827

-8 B

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1l0NDAY, SEPTEllBER 25TH. A.D.1922, 4 P.U.

PRE.SENT: Honora.ble O. B. Bla.ck, Mayor, presi-ding, a.nd Commissioners Pfeiffer. Rieden,Wright.

Absent, Lambert.

Minutes of previous meeting were ordered approved.

----YEMORIAL~ AND PETITIONS--··

Petition of Paul F. Hein, for refund of taxes was read and referred to Commdssioner of
Taxation. ---
Petition of property oWners for the improvement of Nims Avenue was read and referred to
Commissioner of streets, etc. . ... _-
The following pefitions were read and referred to Conmdssioner of Fire and Police:
Sunset System, to place electric sigh on prope rtyof Geo Keene, Mili tary Plaza. ,~ 5~-­

Gulf Refining C~ for permit to cut curb at Blanco Road and J'ooh Highway. r~ C.~.tJD
D6 • n - erect drive-in tilling station at Foch Highway & Blanco Road
Do. to install 3 gasoline tanks a.nd pumps n "

Merchants Transfer Co. to erect electric signs 215 Main Ave. and on Travis street.
Petition tor a.rc lights on ~u8en Anne Court and Bellview, Northview and New Braunfels Ave.

-~--

Bids for material etc. for Brackenridge Park comfort stations were held over for action
on Thursday, Sept. 26th, at 10 A.M. ----
Bid ot Buick and Sims to furnish Fire Dept. with turret pipe; b1d of W.A.Hopkins to supply
with Bicyole tags. bid ot Chas J. Rossy to supply md1k tags were accepted on recommendation
of City Purchasing Agent.
Bids for printing and binding tax receipts were opened and referred to City Purchasing Agt.
On reoommenda.tion of the C1 ty Engineer bid of Monroe CalCUlating Machine Co was accepted'~

for maohine for Engineers office.
----

At the request of Commdsaioner Lambert Commdssioner right introduced the following
ordinanoes, which were read and adopted by the following vote on roll call, to-wit:
Ayes, Black, Rieden, Wright. N~, Pfeiffer.
No. 274 AN ORDINANCE
Appropriating money to pa.y for ba.nd concerts.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commdssioners of the City ot San Antonio, that, the sum of Four
Hundred Dollars ( 400) be hereby appropriated to defray the expenses of the band concerts
in Brackenridge Park from Sept. l~ to 23 inc. To be charged to Zoo Fund•... _.
'N'o. 281 AN ORDINANCE
Appropriating money to pay for band concerts.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commdssioners ot the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of Four
Hundred Dollars ($400) be hereby a propriated to defray the 'expense of the band concerts
held in Brackenridge Park from sept. 10 to 17 inc. To be charged to Zoo Fund._.... -
The City Bngineer made the fdLlowing recommendations. which were adopted:
That all bids for constructing curbing on YUlber~ Avehue be rejected, and the work done by
City on force account.
That the bid of the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company for paving skips on West French, W.
Magnolia and Russell Place be accepted.
That bid of Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co. for paving Roseborough Street be accepted.
That the bid of '*~ Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co. be accepted for paving B~~nt street.
That bid of Southwest Bitulithic Compa~ for paving Pine Street, Carson to Grayson street,
be accepted.
That bid of SouthWest Bitulithic Company for paving Pine Street, Burnett to Carson Street
be accepte4.
That bid of Wm. Reilly for constructing sidewalk on Dwyer Ave, be tween Main Plaza and
Nueva S reee be accepted.
That bid of Southwest Bitulithic Company tor paving Pine Street, between Nolan and Burnett
be aocepted. '

-89/

----Commdssioner Rieden introduced the following ordinances, which were read and adopted by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Black. P~eiffer, Rieden, Wright.
NO. 267 OllDINANCEJI
Accepting proposal of Wm. Reilly for building sidewalks on Dwyer Avenue(in front of French
Bldg and Yoakum property) and authorizing contract and appropriating money there~r.
(For full text of this ordinance see_~::eet Impr~vement Records, V6l 11, page ~ 1 )
No. 268 ORDINANCE
Accepting proposal ot Southwest Bitulithic Company for the paving ot Pine Street, between ­
Carson and Gr~son and authorizing contract and appropriating money therefor. ~

(For full text or this ordinanoe see_~::eet Improvement Reoords. Vol 11, page ~ 1)
No. 269 . ORDINANCE
Accepting proposal of Southwest Bitulithic Company tor paVing Pine Street, between Nolan
and Burnett Street, and authoriZing contract and appropriating money therefor. ~~
(For full text of this ordinance see Street Improvement Records, Vol 11, page r~ J )

__ -e

No. 270 ORDINANCE
Accepting proposal of Uvalde Rock Asphalt Compa~ for paVing Roseborough Avenue, between
S.Presa and Kinney and authorizing contract and appro~riating money therefor. ~ ,

---- i~ Irl.#/l-(,~M,~11/ULf~ ty'J l.
A hearing of property owners 1 rested in the improvement of North New Braunfels Avenue,
Carey Ave. to Burr Road was called and closed. (see Record of Hearings, page 42)



253

271 AN ORDINANCE
Acce ting roposal of Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company for the paving of Bryant

Street trom s~ pres~ to Garden Street and authOrizing contract and appropriating money
theretor. Be d V 1 11 ge ~V!)(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement cor s. 0 ,pa----
No ?73 AN' ORDINANCE

~~~~it~ga~~O~~~s:flU;~~~: ~~~ka~~h~~:i~~~~~r~~~ ~:~i:~p~~~~:a~~n:·:~::;hth:r;for.
(For ~ll text of this ordinanoe see street Improvement Reoords, Vol 11, page 7-~1)___ a

No "285 AN ORDINANCE
Ac~e tin - roposal of Southwest Bitulithic Compaqr for paving of Pine Street between
Burn~tt ~n~'carson street and authorizing contract and appropriating money the:eJor)
(Jor fUll text of this ordinan:~_~ee street Improvement Reoords, Vol 11, page 77
Commissioner Bieden "introduced the following resolutions, which were rea.l and

adopted: RESOLUTION ORDBRING STREET IUPROVEMENTS.
E.1iulberry Avenue, Belkna.p Place to Jones Avenue. -;.. f:,J )
(~or 1 text of this resolution see Street Improvement Records, Vol 11. pa.ge----RESOLUTION
Approving plans specifications, profiles, etc, filed by the City Engineer for the
improvement "ot E.Kulberry Avenue, Belknap Place to Jones Avenue. 1.~ I )
(For full text of this resolution see Street Improvement Records, Vol 11, page----Commissioner Rieden introduced the following ordinances, which were read and adopted
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes. Black, Pfeiffer, Rieden, Wright.

AN ORDINANCE
- SJ Grabting the peti tion of J .B.:Barnes to connect wi th thtfl ci ty sani tary sewers. 17)

• (For full text of this ordinance see Street Improvement Reconds. Vol 11. page 1?----
..937

-B3'1

AN ORDINANCE
Levying special assessments for the cost of the improvement of New Braunfels Avenue
from Carey Avenue to Burr Road and to provide for the issuance of assessment
certificates and other purposes. ~7)
(For full text of this ordinance see Street Improvement Records, Vol 11, page~----

No. 275 AN 0 DIrANCE
Appropriating '500.00 to pay C.S. Fowler for gravel.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commissioners of the City of Scn Antonio, t~at, t~e

sum 8f i500.00 be and the same is here~y appropriated out of 192G Genernl Fund (St.
Com. Dept.)to pay C. S. Fowler for gruvel t£ken fro~ South San Antonio Gravel Pit
and used on Zarzamora and Bta.os Streets.

No. 278. AN OHDINANCE
appropriating '1,500.00 to pay Pittsburg~ Testing Laboratory.

BE IT RDbINED by the City Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, th
sum of '1,500.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1922 General und,
St. Com. Dept., to pay Pittsburgh Testing Laboratory for inspection work on Asphalt
paving for the months of July and August, 1922.

No. £79 AN ORDINMiCE
Appropriating 3,500 to pay aul Hansen.
BE IT 0 DAINED by the City Commissioners ~f the City of San Antonio, that, the sum
of '3,500.00 be and t~e same is hereby appropriated out of the 1922 General Fund,
St. Com. D pt., to pay Paul Hansen for grading and macadami~ng parts of Granado
Street, Lmmbrano street and Grbnt Avenue.

No. 280 AN ORDINM~CE

Appropriating '200.00 to pay G. E. Scott.
BE I~, ORDAINED by the City Commissioners of the Cit 7 of San Antonio, that, the sum
of ~fOO.OO be and the srume is hereby appropriated out ~f the 192~ General Fund,
st. Com. Dept., to pay G. E. Scott as the City'e part for raieing hie house on
account of necessary change of street grade at Nopal and Porter Stre t.

"
No. 282 AN 0 DINANCE
Appropri~ting ,4,500 to pay Coleman & Jenkins,
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum
of ~4,500.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of, the Sidewalk and Curbing
Fund of 1919 to pay Coleman & Jenkins for the construction of sidewslks arount
swimming pool in San Pedro ark.

No. 283 AN ORDINANCE
Appropriating ~ll9.76 to pay Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company,
B~ ~T ORDAINED by the City Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum
of 119.76 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1922 General Fund,
St. Com. Dept., to pay the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company as adjustment of a number of
paving bills, as perapproved estimate of the City Engineer.

The following resolutions were introduced by Commissioner Hieden and read and adopted:
RESOLUTION

Accepting t~e PaVing In Mistletoe Avenue, from Grant Avenue to Capitol Street, by t~e

Uvalde Rock Asphalt ~ompany.

B~ I~ RES LVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the CitJ of
an Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Com­

pany, on M stletoe Avenue, from Grant Avenue to Capitol Streets, in accordance with
Contract dated April ~, ~,and in accordance with report of City Engineer, dated
Sept. 25, 1922, and filed with the Bo~rd of Commissioners on 25th day of Sppt., 192G.

San Antonio, Texas, August 25th, 1922.

(



254

San Antonio, Texas, August f.5th, 192~.

T~e Honorable Mayor and Boo rd of Commissioners,
City of San Antonio, TeMas.

II Gentlemen:

I This is to certify t!lat t~e pHving on ~ist1etoe AVEnue, froiD Grant Avenue to Capitol
Street, has been examined by me, same ~aving been constructed by the Uvalde Rock Asphalt
Company,' as per contract dated April 8th, 192~, and ~as been accepted by me for account of
the City, on this the 25th day of Sept., 1922.

Yours truly, .
D. D. Harrigan,

City Engineer.

RESOLUTION
Accepting flat culvert crossing on North Zarzamora Street.
BE IT RESOLVED by the Co~~iss1oners of the City of San Antonio, t~at, the City of San Antonio
does hereby accept the flat crossing culvert constructed according to contract with Moellel'

I
&Weilbacher, on North Zarzamora-street, as per certificate of t~e City En !neer dated Septem­
ber 25th,1922, and filed with the Board of Commissioners on this 25th da of September, 1 22

I San Antonio~ Texas, September 25th, 1922.

Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners,
City of-San Antonio.

Gent lemen:

ThIs is to certify that I have examined the flat crossing culvert on Harth Zarzamora
street constructed by Moeller and' eilbacher, and same hns been accepted by me on ~his 25th
day of September, 1922.

Yours trUly,
D. D. Harrigan,

City Engine.er.

RESOLUTION ·
Accepting t~e paving on West Huisache Ave. between Belknap and :North Flor,es Street, constructed
by Uvalde Rock Asphalt Compariy.
BE IT RESOLJED by t~e Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, t~at, the City of San.Antonio
does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Uvalde Rock Asp~alt Co. on 'est Huisache,
between Belknap and No. Flores Street, as per contract dated ~pril 14th, 1922, and in
accordLnce wit~ certificate of the City Engineer, filed with the Board of Commiseioaers on
September 25th, 1922.
Skip opposite lots 17-18, City Block 1815, property owned b Mrs. Cora Cordona, (account
homestead)

San Antonio, Tex&s, September 18, 19E2.
Honoralle illayor & Board of Commissioners,
City of San Antonio, Texas.

GeBtlemen:

This is to certify that I have examined the paving constructed by the Uvalde riock A6p~alt

Company on West Huisache Street, between Belknap and North Flores Street, as per contract
with the City of San Antonio dated April 14, 1922, and the same has been accepted by me on
this 25th d&y of September, 1922.

Yours truly,
D. D. Harrigan,

City ~ngineer.

RESOLUTluN
Accepting the paving on Poplar Street, between Cameron and N. Flores Street, constructed by
the Southwest Bitu1ithic Company.

E IT RES LVED by the COIIunissioners of the Ci t~i of Sen Antonio, that, the 01 ty of San Ant:nio
oes ~ereby accept the p~ving constructed by the Southwest Bitu1ithic Compa.n~i on Poplar St •. ,

between Cameron street and North Flores Street, as per contract dated February 18th, 192~,

nd as per certificate of the City Engineer, dated September 25, 192::2, and filed with the
Board of Commissioners of this 25th day of September, 192~.

11 San Antonio, Tex&s, Sept. ~5, 1922.
onorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners,
ity ~f San Ant~nio, Texas.

Gentlemen:
T~is is to certify that I have examined the paving constructed by t~e S~utbwest Bitulit~lc

Company on Poplar Street from Cameron Street to N. Flores Street, as per contract dated
February 18th, 192~, and the same haa been accepted by me on this 25th day of September, 19F.2.

Yours truly,
D. D. Harrigan,

City Engineer.'

RESOLUTION
Accepting paving constructed by the Southwest Bitu1ithic Com)any on Poplar Street, betweenl
N. Flores and San Pedro Avenue.
BE IT RESOLIEDby the Commissioners of the City ~f San Antonio, that, the City of San Antonio
does hereby accept the paving constructed b:'" the Southwest Bitulithic Company on Poplar St.,
bet 7een North Flores &nd San Pedro' Avenue, as per contract dated ]ebruary 19th, 19f2, aBd
as per certificate of the City ~ngineer, dated September 25th, 19PG, and filed with the Baa d
of Commissioners~on t 1s E5t!l day of September, 1922.

San Antonio, Texas, S~ptember G5, 1922.

Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners,
.City of S an Antonio t Texas.

~l.



255

Gentlemen:

.This is to certify that I have examined the paving constructed by the Sout~west

Bitulithlc Company on Poplar Street, between N. Flores and San Pedro Avenue, as per
contract dated February 19th, 1922, and the same has been accepted by me on the 25th
day 8f September, 1922.

Yours trUly,
D. D. Harrigan,

City Engineer.

AlE-Bff T~e following ordinances were intDoduced by Commissioner Pfeiffer and weEe read and
'1 adopted by the following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Black, Pfeiffer, Heiden,

Wrig~t.

l~O. 27 r. AN RDIN.ANCE
Directing tbe payment of salDries and w~ges for services rendered by officers andem­
ployeee of the City of San Antonio for the month of September 1922, as per pay rolle,
and appropriating money therefor.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Com~issioners of the City of San Antonio, the following wms
of money or so muc~ thereof as may be necessary, be and is hereby appropriated for the
payment of officers and employees for the several accounts and departments as specified
in the att&ched schedule as salaries and wages for sefvlces rendered to the City for the
month of September, 1922:

1192~ General Fund

Trench Fund
Police & Firemens Pension Fund
Cemetery Fund
Park Improvement Fund of 1919
River Imp~ovement Fund of 1919
Fire & Police Bldg. Fund of 1919
Brid~e Fu~d of 1919
Grand Total Appr.

.. '130 , 200 .00

2,000.00
1,400.00

600.00·
500.00
500.00
300.00
500.00

~136,OOO.OO

for which warrants s~al1 issue and be delivered to said respective payees, providing
that all persons performing services for the City for uncertain periods may be paid
on pay rolls cfrtified to be correct by the Commissioner, of the Departlpent or the
C~ief of the Divis~on in which they are engeged, and such person so paid shall t~ere-

upon receipt Said pay roll, all as provided by the C~arter. .

-9'1-

No. 276 AN liDI CE
Appropriating ·';'3.04 to pay Mrs. Ruth Cooley.
BE Ii RD INED by the City CO~TIissioners of the City of San ntonio, that, t~e sum
of ~3.04 (the San Antonio School Boards proportion being iO.76) be and the same is
hereby appropri ted out of t~e B&ck Tax Fund to pay Drw. ·uth Cooley for taxes paid
ia error.

No. f77 AN ORDIN~1CE

Appropriating -142.24 to pay various merchants bills.
BE .IT OHDAINED by the City Co missioners of the City of Sen Antonio, that, the following
sums of money or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and is hereby ~pproDriated out
of the following funds to pay various merchants bills as per itimized invoices now on
file.

Trench Dept. Fund
River Improvement Fund
Bridge Fund
St. pen'.g & Widening Fund
Park Improvement Fund
Cemetery Fund

11.50
31.00
66.24
5.35

20.65
7.50

114~.24

No. f86 ORDINM~CE

Appropriating ~5.00 to pay Louis Giorgia.
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commissioners of the
of tS.OO be and t~e same is hereby appropriated
Louis Giorgia for Food License bought in error.
License.

City of San Antonio, that, the sum
out of the 1922 General Fund to pay

He desired to purchase a Cig&rette

~o. 284 DI~ANCE

ppropriating the sum of ~~OO.OO out of the 19~2 General Fund (Contingencies
Depart; ent) of the City ~f San Antonio to pay MajJr Edgar Tobin for expenses incurre~

in representing the City of San Antonio and the S~n Antonio ir Service Board in
Detroit, Michigan, on or about October 1st, 192E.

BE IT DINED BY TH:J C ~nIJIISSI ,j. E: S u~' 11HE cr YO]' SAN . TunI :

SECTI H NE: T~at t~e sum of ~300.00 be Rnd t~e same is hereby appropriated out
of t~e 1922 General Fund (Contingencies Department)of t2e City of San antonio for the
purpose of paying the expenses incurred by [ajor 'dgar Tobin for representing theC~ty

of San Antonio and the San Antonio Air Service Board in Detroit, Michigan, on or
dbout October first, 19Pf.

SEC~ION T~O: T~e auditor of t~e City of San Antonio is hereby authorized and
directed to issue w&rrant insaid sum of ~300.00 payable to said ajor Edgar Tobin.

1 No. 266 AN RDI ANCE
Appropriating t~e sum of ~248.30 to pay judg~ent and costs in c£use 10. 12,156

in the County Court of Bexas County, Tex£s, for Civil Cases.

B IT ORDAI.l~BD BY TH~ C - "lISSIOIIErlS OF THE CITY OF S

SECTI

T NI :

That the sulJ) of "'248.30 be and the same is hereby appropriated out



256

~f t~e 1919 General Fund, and c~arged to t~e Riwcrs nnd Ditches Depurtment, to pay George
~urKey for judgment recovered against t~e City of San Antonio in suit No. 12,lb6, styled
I~George Surkey vs. City of San Antonio,~ pending in the County ~ourt of Bexar County for
Civil Cases, which judgment wae for the principal sum of ~'EOO, together with interest in t~e

sum of ~38.50 and ~9.80 as coste,---a copy of -which judgment is ~ereto attached and made a
part hereof.

SECTION TWO: The City Auditor is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to draw
proper warra.nt, payable to George Surkey, for said sum of ~248.30, to be delivere t~ the
said George Surkey upon the execution and delivery by said George Surkey, to the City of San'
Antonio of a proper release of said jUdgment, approved as to form by the City ttorney.

I S"'CTlon THREE: The ordinance entitled "An ordinance appropriatilhg the sum of "248.30
to pay judgment and costs in c~use No. 12,156, in the County Court of Bexar County, ~exas

for CivIl Cases, passed and approved on t~e 21st day of September, • D., 192 is hereby

Il
repe led. -------

The following ordin~nce weB introduced by [ayor Black and was read and adopted by the followi g
vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, 13lHck, ~feiffer, Reiden, right.

AI: I ORDINANCE
Authorizing the construction of an open croBsing over the rig'!1t-of-way and tracks of

t~e San Antonio and Aransas Pass Railway Company to connect Frame Street wit~ Kings Highway;
~nd accepting the proposal of the San ntonio and Aransas Pass Railway Company for t~e joint
c8nstruction and maintenance of s~id crossing by the City of San Antonio and the said Rail­
way Company.
(For full text of this ordinance see ordin&nce book G~ Pages 1V~ )

- ... _a.-

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

ATTEST:
APPROVED__~-I-'~~,~ &__~_

v MAYOR

•


